
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Friday, 28 June 2019 at 10.00 
am in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Johnson (Chair)
Thornton
Swallow

Pollard Reid

Alternates:

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt 
Phone: 01274 432227 
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford .gov.uk

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Godwin
M Slater
Watson

Ellis Stubbs

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must a
[...]
ternal Auditor will submit Document “A” which provides an 
update on progress with the 2018/19 audit and highlights key emerging 
national issues which may be of interest to the Committee.

Recommended-

That the Committee notes and considers the External Audit 
Progress Report (Document “A”). 

(Mark Dalton – 0113 3878735)

1 - 18

6.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018-19

The Director of Finance will submit Document “B” which sets out the 
requirement to conduct the annual review of the effectiveness of the 
Council’s governance framework and system of internal control.  It 
reports the conclusions of that review and produces the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2018-19 to accompany the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts.

Recommended-

That the Committee authorises the Leader of the Council and the 
Chief Executive to sign the document, on behalf of the Council, to 
accompany the Statement of Accounts 2018-19.

(Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888)

19 - 30



7.  2018-19 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Director of Finance will submit Document “C” which presents the 
Council’s 2018-19 draft statement of accounts. These accounts are 
subject to approval from external audit.

This report also briefly details the salient financial implications from the 
accounts. A further report on the final 2018-19 statement of accounts 
will be presented at the meeting of the Committee on 31 July 2019. 

Recommended-

That the financial results from the 2018-19 draft statement of 
accounts be noted.

(James Hopwood – 01274 432882)

31 - 168

8.  ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2018-19

This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management 
review of activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 
2018-19.  

The Director of Finance will submit Document “D” which reports on 
the Council’s Treasury Management activities for the year ending 31 
March 2019.

Recommended-

That the report (Document “D”) be noted and referred to Council 
at its meeting on the 16th July 2019 for adoption.

(David Willis – 01274 432361)

169 - 
184

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of External Audit to the meeting of the 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on Friday 
28 June 2019

A
Subject:  

External Audit Progress Report.

Summary statement:

The report: 

 updates the Committee on progress with the 2018/19 audit; and

 highlights key emerging national issues which may be of interest to the 
Committee.

Cameron Waddell
Partner
Mazars LLP
Report Contact:  Mark Dalton
Phone:  0113 387 8735
e-mail:  mark.dalton@mazars.co.uk 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:mark.dalton@mazars.co.uk


1. SUMMARY
This report provides the Governance and Audit Committee with an update on progress in 
delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 
The report highlights that, overall, our work is on track and there are no significant issues 
arising from our work to date that we need to report to the Committee at this stage.
We received the Council’s draft accounts and accompanying other information on the 3 
June 2019. At the time of drafting this report (5 June 2019), our audit of the Council’s 
accounts is at a very early stage. We will report the findings and conclusions from our 
audit through our Audit Completion Report to the July meeting of the Governance and 
Audit Committee.
The report also highlights key emerging issues and developments within the sector which 
may be of interest to Members of the Committee.

2. BACKGROUND

Not applicable

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

None

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

Not applicable

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

None

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

Not applicable

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

Not applicable

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

Not applicable

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

Not applicable

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

P
[...]
ements are represented by the Constitution of the 

Council,  associated detailed procedures and codes of practice which are reviewed 
annually by the Governance and Audit Committee.  

 
4.3 The overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment is 

reviewed on a continual basis by Internal Audit. Monitoring reports throughout the year 
have examined the controls in operation and whether they are working effectively in 
any year. A number of operational internal control issues are identified. These are 
addressed through a series of recommendations agreed by senior management and 
subsequently implemented.  

 
4.4 External Audit undertakes a programme of work during the year covering areas such 

as value for money and internal control. Details are contained within the Audit Strategy 
Memorandum, regular progress reports and the publication of the Audit Completion 
Report. The results of this work have been taken into account when determining the 
measure of risk to the Council.  

 
4.5 Action plans for improvement are devised and implemented in response to External 

Audit recommendations.  
 
4.6 The Council adopts a process of risk management and departmental and corporate 

risk registers are maintained.  
 
 

Page 21



 
 

 4 

5. Specific Governance Issues  
 
5.1 A number of governance challenges previously recognised by the Council have been 

resolved or progressed during 2018/19.  This included the LGA Peer Review, the 
Council’s Consultation processes, the Internal Audit Peer Review, Procurement 
arrangements and council core systems .These are explored in greater depth in the 
accompanying Annual Governance Statement, presented in full at Appendix 1. 

 
5.2 There are three governance issues concerning the Ofsted review,  the integration of 

health and social care systems and the adoption of the General Data Protection 
Regulations, which were highlighted in 2018/19 and will continue to be monitored in 
2019/20.  There were no new governance issues raised for 2019/20 which had not 
been previously identified. 
 

6.0 Arrangements with the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 
6.1 The Council is also responsible for the financial and management arrangements of the 

West Yorkshire Pension Fund and a separate assessment of the adequacy of these 
arrangements is also required. The following internal arrangements are in place to 
provide the Council with the necessary assurance.  

 The West Yorkshire Pension Fund has adopted the Council approved approach 
to risk management 

 Risk registers are maintained and management action plans (MAPs) are in 
place for risks assessed as requiring active management 

 Risks are monitored and MAPs reassessed regularly 

 Risk management is reviewed quarterly 

 A risk management report is submitted annually to the WYPF Joint Advisory 
Group.  

 
There are not expected to be any issues arising from the annual report and review to 
be submitted to the Joint Advisory Group meeting in July 2019. 

 
7.0 Financial and Resources appraisal 
 
7.1  There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, any 

governance issues arising now or in the future which need further strengthening will 
require appropriate action to be taken.  Officer time will be required to formulate action 
plans and put into place the appropriate corrective arrangements to strengthen the 
governance framework.  

   
8.0 Risk Management  and Governance Issues 
 
8.1  Risk management issues are referred to in the report and annual governance 

statement where appropriate. 
 
9.0 Legal Appraisal  
 
9.1 With effect from 2007/08 the CIPFA/Solace framework ‘Delivering Good Governance 

in Local Government’, revised in 2016, defines proper practices for the production of a 
governance statement that meets the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 

Page 22



 
 

 5 

Regulations 2015. The annual governance statement presented in Appendix 1 follows 
the revised
[...]
e “Maintenance of Council Core Systems”, the challenge relating to 
health and safety working processes can now be considered to be managed by current 
operations and procedures and are therefore concluded in respect of any further 
adaptations of the governance framework. 

 
A number of actions have taken place that has further progressed risk management 
across the authority.  Both CMT and the Council’s Executive receive quarterly updates 
on the Council’s Strategic Risks through the Council’s Finance and Performance 
reports. Risk registers have been established and updated for all Departments.  There 
have been two meetings of the Risk Co-ordinators group.   A revised Risk Strategy has 
been drafted and will be considered by CMT and the Executive in the summer. An 
internal audit completed on the Council’s Strategic Risk Register assessed the control 
arrangements as good. 

 
5.3 Local Government Peer Review  
 

Work has taken place to ensure that improvement in the council is subject to rigorous 
challenge whilst providing support to colleagues. There is an established governance 
structure at CMT and Outcome Board Level to monitor and report on progress against 
the Transformation Programmes outlined in the Council Plan Delivery Programme. 

 
5.4 New Consultation Toolkit  

 
In 2017/2018, Bradford’s consultation toolkit was developed and launched and 
promoted with training across the Council, in tandem with the more detailed Local 
Government Association New Conversations Guide. This provided services with a 
thorough and detailed resource on which to base their engagement activity.  In early 
2019 the LGA updated their guide, providing a timely opportunity for Bradford to amend 
it’s own guidance to reflect the changes.  This work is taking place during Autumn 2019 
and will include a review of departmental consultation/engagement champions to 
ensure they are active in supporting their services.  Legislative advice continues to be 
provided by the Coun
[...]
tion are GDPR compliant. Advice and guidance for staff has 
been published on Bradnet and mandatory eLearning on protecting information 

Page 28



 
 

 11 

provided for all appropriate staff.  Work is continuing in respect of monitoring GDPR 
compliance across all Departments of the Council and work continues with 
neighbouring authorities and other partners to share best practice. 

 
7. New 2019/20 Governance Challenges 
 
 There have been no new Governance Challenges identified for 2019/20. 
 
8. West Yorkshire Pension Fund 

 

The Council is the administering authority for West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF).  
WYPF produces its own Governance Compliance statement which has been prepared 
in accordance with the requirements of the provisions of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2013 (Regulation 55) and its predecessor, 
Regulation 31 of the LGPS 2008.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee has legal and strategic responsibility for  
WYPF. The Council has established three bodies to assist and support the 
Governance & Audit Committee oversee WYPF: 
 
• WYPF Investment Advisory Panel and 
• WYPF Joint Advisory Group 
• WYPF Pension Board 
 
WYPF Investment Advisory Panel has overall responsibility for overseeing and 
monitoring the management of WYPF’s investment portfolio and investment activity. In 
this capacity, the Panel is responsible for formulating the broad future policy for 
investment. 
 
WYPF Joint Advisory Group has overall responsibility for overseeing and monitoring 
the WYPF’s pensions administration function, and for reviewing and responding to 
proposed changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme. In addition the Group 
approves the budget estimates for the pensions administration and investment 
management functions of WYPF, and also receives WYPF’s Annual Report and 
Accounts. 

 
WYPF Pension Board’s role is to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring 
the effective and efficient governance and administra
[...]
 
 

           C 
Subject: 2018-19 Draft Statement of Accounts 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report presents the Council’s 2018-19 draft statement of accounts. These 
accounts are subject to approval from external audit. 
 
This report also briefly details the salient financial implications from the accounts. A 
further report on the accounts will be presented at the meeting of Governance & 
Audit on 31 July 2019. It is also anticipated that the final 2018-19 accounts will be 
presented on this date. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Chris Chapman 
Director of Finance 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate Services 
 

Report Contact: James Hopwood 
Head of Financial Accounting & Systems 
Phone: 01274 432882 
E-mail: James.Hopwood@Bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate Services 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
 

This report presents the 2018-19 draft Statement of Accounts (Appendix A) and 
provides an update on the key financial points arising. 
 
The recommendation contained in this report is to note the contents of this report. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

In accordance with the 2015 Accounts & Audit Regulations, the Council prepared a 
draft statement of accounts for 31 May 2019. 
 
These accounts are now available for public scrutiny on the Council’s website and 
are in the process of being externally audited. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Following public scrutiny and the external audit, it is anticipated that the audit 
statement of accounts will be presented to the Governance and Audit Committee on 
31 July 2019 for approval. 

 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

The key financial implications as at 31 March 2019 from the draft 2018-19 
statement of accounts are summarised below: 

 

 The General Fund Balance ended the year at £15m and earmarked reserves 
on £166m. Both these amounts represent cash funds, but which can be 
spent once only. The General Fund Balance is held in accordance with 
statute; the purpose is as a safety net against unexpected variations in the 
Council’s annual expenditure – which was £1.1 billion as shown in the cost of 
services in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. The 
earmarked reserves are held to protect against specific risks and 
commitments. For example, this includes the increasing volatility of the 
Council’s funding as Government grants reduce. 

 

 The Council spent £84m on long term infrastructure, as part of its Capital 
Programme. £31m of this spend was financed by borrowing. £5m was 
financed by receipts from the sale of property. £43m was financed by grants, 
with the remainder from miscellaneous sources. 

 

 At the end of the year, the Council also held £47m of grants provided by 
external public sector bodies, which will be used in the future to finance the 
Capital Programme. 

 

 Working capital was positive with short-term debtors and available cash 
higher than short-term creditors. 

 

 The Council has £700m of borrowing for infrastructure spend. £220m is 
temporarily borrowed from the Council’s own cash held in earmarked 
reserves in order to reduce interest payments. £4m relates to miscellaneous 

Page 32



historical debt. £314m is actual borrowing from the Public Works Loan 
Board. £162m is in the form of contractual Private Finance Initiative liabilities. 
This last part of the borrowing is funded by an annual revenue grant from the 
Government, so currently there is no cost to the Council. However, this grant 
will be used up over a shorter period than is being used to repay the 
borrowing, so eventually there will be an annual cost arising from Private 
Finance Initiative Liabilities. 

 

 Borrowing is in line with projections. Amounts previously set aside to pay for 
it were estimated at a higher proportion than outstanding usage on related 
land and buildings. As a result, the Council paid back to itself £23m in 2018-
19 from these amounts set aside, transferring the cash amount into 
earmarked reserves. This follows a transfer for a similar amount in the 2017-
18 financial year. 
 

 Against the £700m of borrowing, the Council has £1,054m of land, buildings, 
equipment and other infrastructure. The value of the Council’s long-term 
property is therefore significantly higher than the outstanding debt relating to 
it.  

 

 Other considerations in any comparison between borrowing and 
infrastructure are that the Council’s schools are converting to academies: 
accounting rules mean that as these academies are independent, their 
buildings can no longer be shown in the Council’s accounts. For instance, 17 
schools converted to academies in 2018-19, removing land and buildings to 
the value of £39m from the Council’s balance sheet. Another consideration, 
though, is that borrowing would be expected to be lower than the Council’s 
infrastructure because it has been partially financed by grants. 

 

 The Council’s estimated pension fund deficit has increased to £979m, based 
on an estimate made in accordance with accounting rules. However, this 
estimate is theoretical and is based on an extrapolation, looking into the 
future. It compares promised pension benefits to employees with the 
investments set aside to pay for them. Pension experts regard the 
assumptions used in the extrapolation as cautious. In reality, the actual cost 
of funding employees’ pensions is determined by a different valuation, the 
results of which are already factored into the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. This separate valuation also suggests the current value 
of the balance between pension benefits and investments is nearer 
breakeven.  

 

 The Council maintains a separate fund for Business Rates and Council Tax, 
from which it distributes pre-agreed shares to itself, the Government, West 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. Overall the fund ended 2018-19 close to a break even 
position for both Business Rates and Council Tax. However, the Council’s 
[...]
d, Chief ExecutiveScope and Purpose 
 

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting 
of Governance and Audit to be held on 28 June 
2019 
 
 
 

           D 
Subject:         
 

Annual Treasury Management Report 2018-19 
 

Summary statement: 
 

This report shows the Council’s Treasury Management activities for the 
year ending 31 March 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

  
Chris Chapman 
Director of Finance 

Portfolio: Corporate Services 
 
 

Report Contact: David Willis 

Phone: (01274) 432361 
E-mail: David.Willis@Bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate Services 

Page 169

Agenda Item 8/



 

2 
 

1. Introduction 

This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and 
the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2018-19. This report meets 
the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management, (the Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities, (the Prudential Code).  
 
During 2018-19 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council 
should receive the following reports: 

 An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 19/03/2019). 

 A mid-year treasury update report (Council 16/10/2018). 

 An annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the strategy (this report).  

The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review 
and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report is, 
therefore, important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn 
position for treasury activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s 
policies previously approved by Members.   
 
This Council confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the 
Code to give prior scrutiny to all of the above treasury management repor
[...]
 but not 
Moody’s. This means at present we would not be able use these banks. 
 

Page 176



 

9 
 

Due to the issue raised above it is proposed to make the following changes to the 
Treasury Policy. 
 
The present criteria are:  
 
Any Bank or a Building Society with a Moody’s rating of Aa3 or better, a Fitch 
short-term credit rating of at least F1and a Standard & Poor (S & P) rating of A-1 a 
limit of £30 million. 
 
Any Bank or a Building Society with a Moody’s rating of A1 or better, a Fitch short-
term credit rating of at least F1and a S & P rating of A-1 a limit of £20 million. 

New criteria 

Any Bank or a Building Society with a Moody’s rating of Aa3 or better,(Fitch AA- if 
not available) a Fitch short-term credit rating of at least F1and a S & P rating of A-
1 a limit of £30 million. 

Any Bank or a Building Society with a Moody’s rating of A1 or better,(Fitch A+ if 
not available) a Fitch short-term credit rating of at least F1and a S & P rating of A-
1 

8 Options 
 
8.1 None 
 
9 Financial and Resources Appraisal 
 
9.1 The financial implications are set out in section 1,2,3, 4 and 5. 
 
10 Risk Management 
 
10.1 The principal risks associated with treasury management are: 
 
Risk: Loss of investments as a result of failure of counterparties.  
Mitigation:  Limiting the types of investment instruments used, setting lending 
criteria for counterparties, and limiting the extent of exposure to individual 
counterparties. 
 
Risk: That the council will commit too much of its investments in fixed term 
investments and might have to recall investments prematurely resulting in 
possible additional costs or new borrowing (Liquidity risk). 
Mitigation: Ensuring that a minimum proportion of investments are held in short 
term investments for cashflow purposes.    
 
Risk: The level of investments and surplus cash is higher than needed to fund 
short term timing differences. 
Mitigation: Cash flow forecasting and capital expenditure monitoring. 

Risk: Incr
[...]

2018-19 

upper limit lower limit 

Longer than 1 year 
 

£20m 
 
 

£0m 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 181



 

  

Appendix 2:  Borrowing and investment rates 

a) PWLB borrowing rates 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 182



 

  

b) Money market investment rates and forecasts 2018/19 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Document "A"

	6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018-19
	7 2018-19 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
	Appendix to Document "C"

	8 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2018-19





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Friday, 28 June 2019 in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 11.35 am

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Johnson
Godwin

Pollard Reid

Apologies: Councillor Swallow

Councillor Johnson in the Chair

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency all those who were Members of the West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund disclosed an interest.

Action: City Solicitor

2.  MINUTES

Resolved-

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2019 be signed as a correct 
record.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.



2

4.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The External Auditor submitted Document “A” which provided an update on 
progress with the 2018/19 audit and highlighted key emerging national issues 
which may be of interest to the Committee.
The report highlighted that, overall, the work was on track and there were no 
significant issues arising from External Audit’s work to date that needed to be 
reported to the Committee at this stage.
External Audit had received the Council’s draft accounts and accompanying other 
information on 3 June 2019. At the time of drafting the report (5 June 2019), the 
audit of the Council’s accounts was at a very early stage. External Audit would 
report the findings and conclusions from the audit through the Audit Completion 
Report to the July meeting of the Committee.

It was reported that the outcome of the OFSTED Monitoring visit of Children’s 
Services was due next week.

Resolved-

That the External Audit Progress Report  (Document “A”) was considered 
and noted.

Action: External Audit

5.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018-19

The Director of Finance submitted Document “B” which set out the requirement 
to conduct the annual review of the effectiveness of the Council’s governance 
framework and system of internal control.  It reported the conclusions of that 
review and produced the Annual Governance Statement for 2018-19 to 
accompany the Council’s Statement of Accounts.

It was reported that a number of governance challenges previously recognised by 
the Council had been resolved or progressed during 2018/19.  This included the 
LGA Peer Review, the Council’s Consultation processes, the Internal Audit Peer 
Review, Procurement arrangements and council core systems .These were 
explored in greater depth in the accompanying Annual Governance Statement, 
presented in full at Appendix 1 to Document “B”.

Members were informed that governance issues in respect of the Ofsted review,  
the integration of health and social care systems and the adoption of the General 
Data Protection Regulations, which were highlighted in 2018/19 and would 
continue to be monitored in 2019/20.  There were no new governance issues 
raised for 2019/20 which had not been previously identified.



3

It was reported that Council was also responsible for the financial and 
management arrangements of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund and a separate 
assessment of the adequacy of these arrangements was also required. The 
internal arrangements in place to provide the Council with the necessary 
assurance were detailed at section 6.1 of the report.

In response to a Members question it was reported that the Service was not 
aware of any risks relating to IT and that business continuity risk would 
incorporate any such risk which would be managed.

It was reported that both the Corporate Management Team and the Council’s 
Executive received quarterly updates on the Council’s Strategic Risks through the 
Council’s Finance and Performance reports. Risk registers had been established 
and updated for all Departments.  There had been two meetings of the Risk Co-
ordinators group.   A revised Risk Strategy had been drafted and would be 
considered by CMT and the Executive in the summer. An internal audit completed 
on the Council’s Strategic Risk Register had assessed the control arrangements 
as good.

A Member considered that the General Data Protection Regulations were causing 
problems with information sharing. 

Members were informed that following the implementation of the new data 
protection legislation (GDPR) in May 2018,  work had continued to ensure that 
internal processes, procedures, data systems and documentation were GDPR 
compliant. Advice and guidance for staff had been published on Bradnet and 
mandatory eLearning on protecting information provided for all appropriate staff.  
Work was continuing in respect of monitoring GDPR compliance across all 
Departments of the Council and work continued with neighbouring authorities and 
other partners to share best practice.  Information could be shared with other 
agencies etc as long as there was consent in place.

Resolved-

That the Committee authorises the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive to sign the document (once any proposed changes reported at 
the 31 July meeting of the Committee are incorporated into the document), 
on behalf of the Council, to accompany the Statement of Accounts 2018-19.

Action: Director of Finance

6.  2018-19 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Director of Finance submitted Document “C” which presented the Council’s 
2018-19 draft statement of accounts. These accounts were subject to approval 
from external audit.



4

This report also briefly detailed the salient financial implications from the 
accounts.  

Following public scrutiny and the external audit, it was anticipated that the audit 
statement of accounts would be presented to the Committee on 31 July 2019 for 
approval.

The key financial implications as at 31 March 2019 from the draft 2018-19 
statement of accounts were summarised in section 4 of the report and included:

 The General Fund Balance ended the year at £15m and earmarked 
reserves at £166m. Both these amounts represented cash funds, but which 
could be spent once only. 

 The Council had spent £84m on long term infrastructure, as part of its 
Capital Programme. 

 At the end of the year, the Council also held £47m of grants provided by 
external public sector bodies, which would be used in the future to finance 
the Capital Programme.

 Working capital was positive with short-term debtors and available cash 
higher than short-term creditors.

 The Council had £700m of borrowing for infrastructure spend. £220m was 
temporarily borrowed from the Council’s own cash held in earmarked 
reserves in order to reduce interest payments. £4m related to 
miscellaneous historical debt. £314m was actual borrowing from the Public 
Works Loan Board. £162m was in the form of contractual Private Finance 
Initiative liabilities. 

 Borrowing was in line with projections. Amounts previously set aside to pay 
for it were estimated at a higher proportion than outstanding usage on 
related land and buildings. As a result, the Council paid back to itself £23m 
in 2018-19 from these amounts set aside, transferring the cash amount 
into earmarked reserves. This followed a transfer for a similar amount in 
the 2017-18 financial year.

 Against the £700m of borrowing, the Council had £1,054m of land, 
buildings, equipment and other infrastructure. The value of the Council’s 
long-term property was therefore significantly higher than the outstanding 
debt relating to it. 

 Other considerations in any comparison between borrowing and 
infrastructure were that the Council’s schools were converting to 
academies: accounting rules meant that as these academies were 
independent, their buildings could no longer be shown in the Council’s 
accounts.



5

 The Council’s estimated pension fund deficit had increased to £979m, 
based on an estimate made in accordance with accounting rules. However, 
this estimate was theoretical and was based on an extrapolation, looking 
into the future. It compared promised pension benefits to employees with 
the investments set aside to pay for them. Pension experts regard the 
assumptions used in the extrapolation as cautious. In reality, the actual 
cost of funding employees’ pensions was determined by a different 
valuation, the results of which were already factored into the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. This separate valuation also suggested 
the current value of the balance between pension benefits and investments 
was nearer breakeven. 

 The Council maintained a separate fund for Business Rates and Council 
Tax, from which it distributed pre-agreed shares to itself, the Government, 
West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. Overall the fund ended 2018-19 close to a break even 
position for both Business Rates and Council Tax. .

Members sought clarification on various aspects of the report.

Resolved-

That the financial results from the 2018-19 draft Statement of Accounts  be 
noted.

Action: Director of Finance

7.  ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2018-19

This Council was required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the 
actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2018-19.  

The Director of Finance submitted Document “D” which reported on the Council’s 
Treasury Management activities for the year ending 31 March 2019.

In response to a Members question it was reported that the service was not 
aware of any capital grants liable to be taken back due to the programme not 
taking place on time.

Changes to the Treasury Policy were highlighted which included:

 At present the Council only used Moody’s for its long term credit rating in 
the Treasury Policy. This raised the issue that there were a few banks 
including ring fenced banks which used the other two main credit rating 
agencies but not Moody’s. This meant at present the Council would not be 
able to use these banks.



6

 Due to the issue raised above it was proposed to make the following 
changes to the Treasury Policy:

The present criteria were: 

Any Bank or a Building Society with a Moody’s rating of Aa3 or better, a Fitch 
short-term credit rating of at least F1and a Standard & Poor (S & P) rating of A-1 
a limit of £30 million.

Any Bank or a Building Society with a Moody’s rating of A1 or better, a Fitch 
short-term credit rating of at least F1and a S & P rating of A-1 a limit of £20 
million.

New criteria proposed were:

Any Bank or a Building Society with a Moody’s rating of Aa3 or better,(Fitch AA- if 
not available) a Fitch short-term credit rating of at least F1and a S & P rating of A-
1 a limit of £30 million.

Any Bank or a Building Society with a Moody’s rating of A1 or better,(Fitch A+ if 
not available) a Fitch short-term credit rating of at least F1and a S & P rating of A-
1.

Resolved-

That the report (Document “D”) be noted and referred to Council at its 
meeting on the 16th July 2019 for adoption.

Action: Director of Finance

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


